

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: February 28, 2018 4:37 PM
FILING ID: 84C1022CDCE7E
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA728

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal; Mesa District Court; Honorable
David Bottger; and Case Number 15CR700

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
OLIVIA NAVARRO-GONZALEZ

Douglas K. Wilson
Colorado State Public Defender
CASEY MARK KLEKAS
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

Case Number: 16CA728

Phone Number: (303) 764-1400
Fax Number: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #51333

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
i. Suppression Testimony	2
ii. Trial	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
PRESERVATION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
I. POLICE UNLAWFULLY DETAINED MS. NAVARRO BY PROLONGING THE TRAFFIC STOP AND KEEPING HER FOR A DOG SNIFF WITHOUT REASONABLE SUSPICION THAT SHE HAD COMMITTED A CRIME.....	11
A. Facts at suppression hearing	11
i. The prolonged stop	11
ii. The Trooper’s justification for the dog sniff.....	13
iii. The Trooper’s testimony v. post-arrest video evidence.....	15
B. Trial court’s erroneous finding.....	17
C. Law and analysis	17
1. The police prolonged the traffic stop and further detained Ms. Navarro for a dog sniff after issuing the warning	17
2. The police did not have reasonable articulable suspicion to prolong the stop and detain Ms. Navarro for the dog sniff; instead, they ignored legitimate explanations and, left only with innocent facts, sought to retroactively support their suspicions with the fruits of their search.....	22

(i) Santa Muerte image, (ii) large amount of cash & (iii) multiple cell phones	23
(iv) Los Angeles as a source city, (v) use of a rental car & (vi) absence of luggage	26
(vii) unusual or inconsistent travel plans	30
(viii) late return of a rental car.....	34
(ix) tattoos	35
(x) sleeping bag	36
(xi) nervousness	37
II. THE DRUG-SNIFFING DOG’S FOUR-TIME PHYSICAL TRESPASS INTO MS. NAVARRO’S CAR WAS A SEARCH	42
A. Facts and the trial court’s erroneous ruling	42
B. Law and analysis.....	43
III. UNDER THE COLORADO CONSTITUTION, THE DOG’S ALERT DID NOT PROVIDE PROBABLE CAUSE FOR POLICE TO HAND SEARCH THE CAR BECAUSE LIBBY WAS TRAINED TO ALERT TO NON-CONTRABAND, I.E., MARIJUANA.....	46
A. Facts and trial court’s erroneous ruling.....	46
B. Law and analysis	47
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF CASES

Felders ex rel. Smedley v. Malcom, 755 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2014)	en passim
Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	18
Grassi v. People, 320 P.3d 332 (Colo. 2014).....	9

People v. Cervantes-Arredondo, 17 P.3d 141 (Colo. 2001)	17
People v. Chavez-Barragan, 379 P.3d 330 (Colo. 2016)	18,21
People v. Cox, 401 P.3d 509 (Colo. 2017)	33,49
People v. Garcia, 251 P.3d 1152 (Colo. App. 2010).....	23
People v. Haley, 41 P.3d 666 (Colo. 2001).....	27,29,41
People v. Kutlak, 364 P.3d 199 (Colo. 2016).....	9
People v. Madrid, 179 P.3d 1010 (Colo. 2008)	9,24
People v. Mason, 310 P.3d 1003 (Colo. 2013)	18,22
People v. McKnight, 2017 COA 93.....	en passim
People v. Oates, 698 P.2d 811 (Colo. 1985).....	9
Reid v. Georgia, 448 U.S. 438 (1980)	26
Rodriguez v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	en passim
Salcedo v. People, 999 P.2d 833 (Colo. 2000).....	41
United States v. Calandra, 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	10
United States v. Davis, 636 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011).....	30
United States v. Hernandez-Lizardi, 530 Fed.Appx. 676 (10th Cir. 2013).....	31,32
United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	43
United States v. Millan–Diaz, 975 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1992).....	37

United States v. Pena-Ponce, 588 F.3d 579 (8th Cir. 2009).....	30
United States v. Simpson, 609 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2010).....	38
United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	31
United States v. Stone, 866 F.2d 359 (10th Cir. 1989).....	44
United States v. Vasquez, 555 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2009)	43
United States v. Winningham, 140 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 1998)	44
United States v. Wood, 915 F. Supp. 1126 (D. Kan. 1996).....	30,31
United States v. Wood, 106 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1997).....	26,39,40
Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	17
Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	10,42
Worthy v. State, 91 So.3d 762 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	34

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 18-18-405(1),(2)(a)(I)(B)	1
Section 18-18-407(1)(c)	1
Section 42-4-903(2).....	1,4

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution	
Amendment IV	9
Colorado Constitution	
Article II, Section 7	9,47
